

No. 19-367

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SHAMBRIA NECOLE SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

KANSA TECHNOLOGY, LLC,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

W. ANTHONY TOUPS, III
909 Poydras Street, Suite 2230
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
Telephone: (504) 522-4850
ttoups@advantagecap.com
*Counsel of Record for Respondent,
Kansa Technology, LLC*

DUPLASS, ZWAIN, BOURGEOIS,
PFISTER, WEINSTOCK
& BOGART, APLC
GUYTON H. VALDIN
JADE M. WANDELL
JOHN G. YADAMEC
3838 N. Causeway Blvd.,
Ste. 2900
Metairie, Louisiana 70002
gvaldin@duplass.com
jwandell@duplass.com
jyadamec@duplass.com
Telephone: (504) 832-3700
Facsimile: (504) 837-3119

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Counterstatement of the Case	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition	5
I. This case does not implicate any of the compelling reasons for which this Court ordinarily grants a petition for writ of certiorari.....	5
II. The issues of whether Petitioner’s due process right was violated, whether the district court properly denied her post-trial request to interview jurors, and whether Exhibit 7 should have been admitted and used at trial are not properly before this court.....	6
A. Petitioner never raised any due process concerns prior to her Petition to this Court	7
B. Petitioner did not timely appeal the denial of her request to interview jurors	7
C. Petitioner did not object to the admission and use of Exhibit 7.....	8
III. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it denied Petitioner’s post-trial motions	8
A. Petitioner has not shown any necessity for interviewing jurors following the trial	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Petitioner has not illustrated that the jury was confused by Exhibit 7	11
C. Petitioner has not shown that the jury was misled by the verdict form	12
D. Any jury confusion as to whether Petitioner made a claim against her employer was harmless because they did not reach that portion of the verdict form	13
E. Petitioner has not demonstrated that the verdict was contrary to law	13
Conclusion.....	14

APPENDIX

Petitioner’s Objections to Respondent’s Proposed Jury Verdict Form filed in the United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana (April 24, 2018).....	Supp. App. 1
Minute Entry in the United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana (May 2, 2018)	Supp. App. 8
Questions of the Jury During Deliberation in the United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana (May 2, 2018)	Supp. App. 10
Post-Trial Jury Instructions in the United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana (May 2, 2018).....	Supp. App. 11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Jury Verdict Form in the United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana (May 2, 2018)	Supp. App. 46
Motion for New Trial filed in the United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana (May 11, 2018)	Supp. App. 50
Order and Reasons Denying Petitioner’s Motion for New Trial in the United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana (May 15, 2018)	Supp. App. 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	7
<i>Browder v. Dir., Dept. of Corr. of Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978)	8
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017).....	10
<i>Fontenot v. Dual Drilling Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Green Constr. Co. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 1 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Haerberle v. Tex. Int’l Airlines</i> , 739 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	6
<i>I.N.S. v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992).....	9
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1421 (2017)	6
<i>Massachusetts v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	6
<i>Ohler v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 753 (2000)	8
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	8
<i>Tharpe v. Ford</i> , 139 S.Ct. 911 (2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 544 F.2d 237 (5th Cir. 1976)	10
<i>Williams v. Thaler</i> , 602 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2010)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
LA. CIV. CODE ART. 2323.....	12
RULES	
FED. R. APP. P. 4.....	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 59	9
FED. R. CIV. P. 60	9
FED. R. EVID. 103	8
SUP. CT. R. 10.....	6
TREATISES	
11 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> Civ. § 2858 (3d ed).....	9
